
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

PRESTWICH TOWNSHIP FORUM 

 
 
Contact:: Leigh Webb 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 
E-mail: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Prestwich Township Forum 
 

Councillors : P Heneghan (Chair), N Bayley, J Black, G 
Campbell,  M James,  E O’Brien, A Simpson,  T Pickstone 
and A Quinn 

 
    Advisory Group Members: 
    Mr D Stanley – Prestwich Clough Centenary Committee  
    Mr S Ashfaq Husain – Simister Village Community Assoc  

  Mr T Gribben – Prestwich Heritage Society  
  Mr P Gresty– Churches Together Prestwich  & Kersal 
  Mr F Adam –  Manchester and District Jewish Representative     

Council 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Prestwich Township Forum 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Prestwich Township Forum 
which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12 November 2014 

Place:  Longfield Suite, Prestwich 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Prestwich Township Forum are asked to consider if they have 
an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally declare 
that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
The Minutes of the last meeting, held on 17 September 2014, are 
attached for approval.  
 

4  MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
A copy of the Action Checklist is attached  
 

5  BUDGET 2015-2016   
 
A presentation will be given at the meeting.  
 

6  POLICE UPDATE   
 

7  CHILDREN'S CENTRES CONSULTATION   
 
A presentation will be given at the meeting.  
 

8  TOWNSHIP PLAN   
 
The Township Co-ordinator will provide an update at the meeting.  
 

9  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
A period of up to 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public 
to ask questions or raise issues of concern relating to the provision of 
local services. 
  

10  FUNDING REPORT *FOR INFORMATION*  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
Report attached for information.  
 

11  PUBLIC NOTICES   
 

12  URGENT  BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



 181 

 Minutes of: PRESTWICH TOWNSHIP FORUM 
 
 Date of Meeting: 17 September 2014 
 

Venue:   Longfield Suite, Prestwich 
 

 Present:   
 Councillors: Councillors Councillor N Bayley, J Black, G Campbell, P 

Heneghan (in the Chair); E O’Brien, A Simpson, and A 
Quinn 

 
  
 Advisory Group 
 Representatives: Mr D Stanley - Prestwich Clough Centenary Group 
  Mr F Adam – Manchester and District Jewish 

Representative Council 
  Mr S A Husain - Simister Homewatch Scheme 
  Mr P Gresty – Churches Together Prestwich and Kersal  
  
 Public attendance: 34 members of the public were in attendance  
 
 Apologies for absence: Councillor M James, Councillor T Pickstone  and C 

Millington (Young Persons Rep)     

 

 
 
PTF.262     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Simpson declared a personal in respect of Minute PTF.266 
below, Healthier Together, as an NHS employee. 
 
Mr David Stanley declared a personal interest in respect of Minute PTF.268 
below, Prestwich Heritage Update, as a member of the Prestwich Heritage 
Society 

 
PTF.263     MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
 It was agreed: 
 
That the Minutes of the last meeting, held on 23 July 2014, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
PTF.264   CHANGES TO WASTE MANAGEMENT COLLECTION SERVICES 
 

Councillor Tony Isherwood, Cabinet Member Environment, attended the 
meeting along with Neil Long, Assistant Director Operations. A 
presentation was given setting out changes to the ways that bins would be 
collected across the borough and why the changes were necessary. 

 
 It was explained that the Council had to find savings of £16m for the 
2015/2016 financial year and many options were being considered. The 
recycling figures had risen from 27% in 2011 to 47% currently but it was 
hoped that by encouraging more residents to recycle their waste more 
efficiently the percentage could be raised to 60% or more. This would then 
help to achieve a saving of over £1m and also help the borough to become 
greener. 

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



 182 

Prestwich Township Forum, 17 September 2014 
 

 The Council was paid £25 per tonne for green bin waste (paper and card) 
and £25 per tonne for blue bin waste (glass, plastics and metal) it also 
raised income by producing compost from the brown bin waste (garden 
and food waste). 

 
 The new collection rounds would commence in the second week of October 
and all residents would see a change to their current service. 

 
 Brown bins would be emptied every two weeks, blue and green bins would 
be emptied every three weeks as would the grey bin. The days on which 
the bins were emptied would also change for some residents. 

 
 It was explained that all of the information relating to the days on which 
the bins would be emptied was currently being delivered to every 
household in the borough along with information on what to put in each 
bin. 

 
 Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make 
comments and the following points were raised: 
 

• Concerns were raised about bins not being replaced in the correct 
place. The Cabinet Member explained that staff briefings would take 
place about this issue.  

 
• In response to a question about the number of plastics that can be 

recycled, the Cabinet Member explained that work was ongoing with 
Virridor and Greater Manchester Waste to increase the number of 
recyclables. 

 
• With regard to the issue of trade waste, it was confirmed that the 

Council did offer a competitive service to remove waste from 
businesses. 

 
• The Cabinet Member confirmed that where necessary, an assisted 

bin collection service was provided to residents who had difficulties 
in putting out their bins. 

 
   It was agreed: 
 
   That the presentation be noted. 
 
PTF.265      POLICE UPDATE 
    

Sergeant Trevor Reid provided an update on policing matters in respect 
of Prestwich and referred to operations underway to reduce crime. 
 
An outline of crime statistics in the area was provided which highlighted 
concerns in relation to an increase in the number of burglaries in the 
Prestwich area. Sergeant Reid referred to a Specialist team of officers 
that were based at Whitefield with specific responsibility to reducing the 
number of burglaries. 
 
During discussion of Policing matters a number of issues were raised, 
including: 

Document Pack Page 2



 183 

               Prestwich Township Forum, 17 September 2014 
 

• The issue of parking on the pavement and who enforces this 
matter. Councillor Bayley explained that if yellow lines were in the 
road it was a Council matter, otherwise it was for the Police to 
enforce if an obstruction was caused. Councillor Black suggested 
the wider issue of parking be considered as an agenda item at a 
future meeting of the Township Forum. 

 
• Concerns were raised in relation to cycling on the pavement and 

the lack of enforcement . Sergeant Reid undertook to take the 
issue back. 

 
• With regard to reviving the number of Homewatch schemes in 

Prestwich, Mr David Stanley stressed the need for a consistent 
strategy in respect of the initiative 

 
• Mr Husain requested that future Police updates should include 

information in relation to conviction and detection rates. 
 
   It was agreed: 
 
   That the update be noted. 

 
PTF.266   HEALTHIER TOGETHER CONSULTATION 
 

Dr Kiran Patel, Chair of the Bury Clinical Commissioning Group, attended 
the meeting to explain the current Healthier Together consultation and to 
ask those present for their comments and feedback on the proposals.  

 
It was explained that the way in which healthcare was provided across 
Greater Manchester was undergoing change. The three areas that were 
affected were:- 
 

• GP services 
• Health and Social Care 
• Specialist Surgery (Abdomen and Bowel) 

 
Work is currently taking place to look at how services between health and 
social care could be integrated. It was reported that some schemes were 
already in place to bridge the gaps. This ongoing work is bringing together 
lots of different organisations to provide joined up services across health 
and social care and bring more community based services to people 
outside of a hospital based setting. 
 
The current consultation is asking all Greater Manchester residents to look 
at the different options for specialist hospital services (relating to abdomen 
and bowel surgery) across the conurbation and give feedback on them. 
 
It was explained that there were currently hospitals providing specialisms 
in areas such as stroke and heart surgery and these would not change. All 
hospitals that currently had an Accident and Emergency department would 
continue to have one and the changes being consulted on would effect a 
very small number of patients but would improve the service they received 
and help save lives. 
 

Document Pack Page 3



 184 

Prestwich Township Forum, 17 September 2014 
 
The consultation was asking for views on which of the eight options set out 
was preferred. Copies of the consultation questionnaire were available at 
the meeting. 
 
Questions and comments were invited and the following issues were 
raised: 
 

• Sian Crosby highlighted concerns about the potential closure of 
Children’s Centres, which currently offer a number of community 
health services under one roof. 

 
• Hannah Cropper raised concerns about the possibility of outside 

agencies having access to patient records. Dr Patel explained that 
the proposals were for patients to have access to their own 
individual records. 

 
• Councillor Simpson highlighted the resource and capacity issues 

within General Practice. It was reported that with regard to 7 day 
working, data would be examined from the Radcliffe pilot scheme. 

 
• In response to a number of questions from Catherine Preston, 

concerning the rationale and data behind the proposals, Dr Patel 
reported that the initiative was driven by clinicians and based on 
national standards developed through best practice. It was 
explained that standards had been externally verified and been 
subject to a National Clinical Advisory Team (NCAT) assessment.  

 
PTF.267   PRESTWICH TOWNSHIP PLAN UPDATE 
 
  Further to Minute PTF.183 of the last meeting of this Forum, Ruth 

Shedwick, Township Co-ordinator provided details of a refreshed Township 
Plan. The Plan had been updated as a result of suggestions arising from 
round table discussions at the last meeting.  
 
 An updated Plan was submitted which included actions relating to the 6 
key thematic priorities contained within the Prestwich Township Action 
Plan: 
  
• Improved Employment Opportunities 
• Community Safety 
• Improved Health and Wellbeing 
• Improved Educational Attainment/Learning Opportunities 
• Town Centre Regeneration 
• Community Pride and Involvement 

 
   It was agreed: 

 
   That the updated Plan be noted  
 
PTF.268   PRESTWICH HERITAGE – UPDATE 
 

  Amanda Smith provided an update on the works at St Mary’s Flower 
Park. Work has been ongoing since 2012 through volunteers in the 
community. It was reported that Lottery funding had been applied for to  

Document Pack Page 4



 185 

                Prestwich Township Forum, 17 September 2014 
 
  provide 2 extra benches. Amanda explained the difficulties faced as a 

result of vandalism and theft and requested more of a Police presence in 
the area. Looking to the future, further grants will be applied for with the 
hope of restoring the bandstand area. 

 
  It was agreed: 
 
  That the Township Forum places on record its thanks and appreciation for 

the hard work and commitment of Amanda Smith and all volunteers 
involved in the upkeep and development of St Mary’s Flower Park. 

 
PTF.269      PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

The Chair invited questions, comments and representations from members 
of the public present at the meeting. Questions were asked and comments 
made on the issues detailed below.  The Township Forum Co-ordinator 
undertook to obtain a reply to matters which could not be dealt with at the 
meeting. 
 

• Pam Meachin expressed thanks for recent funding allocations in 
respect of Village Greens in Prestwich. A request was made to re-
site the waste bin from outside the front door to prevent flies. It 
was also requested that a pavement cleaner be used in the area. 

 
• Concerns were raised that signage used for the “I Will if You Will” 

campaign did not reflect the older community. 
 

• Ron Kelly-Brown reported on the overgrown state of Barnfield Park. 
Councillor Quinn undertook to report the matter to the Parks 
Department. 

 
• Keith Bardsley, Chair of Governors at Butterstile Primary School, 

expressed concerns about the consultation process and data used in 
respect of Children’s Centres in the borough. Councillor Campbell 
stressed the importance of any queries or anomalies about the data 
used being raised as part of the consultation period as future 
decisions will be based largely against the data. With regard to the 
rationale behind the proposals, Councillor Campbell explained that 
as a result of drastic funding cuts, a targeted approach to provision 
was having to be looked at. 

 
• Concerns were raised in relation to the level of litter and rubbish at 

land on Rectory Lane, opposite St Mary’s Primary School. 
 

• In response to a query concerning road markings at the 20mph 
zone on Highfield Road, Councillor Black undertook to look into the 
matter. 
                 

PTF.270  COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT 
 
  A copy of the Community Funding report for Prestwich was submitted, 

setting out details of funding allocations to date in support of the work of 
local voluntary and community groups. 

 

Document Pack Page 5



 186 

Prestwich Township Forum, 17 September 2014 
 
  It was agreed: 
 
  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 COUNCILLOR HENEGHAN 
 Chair 
 (Note: The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 9.20pm) 

Document Pack Page 6



Follow us @TownCentresTeam get trending using #PrestwichTF Page 1  

 

Prestwich Township Forum: Issues raised 17/09/14 

 Raised by Item Raised at Open Forum Action by Action 

1 Ann 
Hutchinson 

There is an increasing amount of litter 
in Rainsough. National Grid work took 
place over the summer affecting many 
of the roads, and there's rubbish left 
over from this as well as the general 
litter left around. One example is the 
ginnel near the old Cussons site, but 
there is more. There is ideally a need 
for a 'deep cleanup' of the estate.  

Street Cleaning 

 

 

 

Public rights of 
way 

 

Passed this to the Prestwich team will attend this week. 
The ginnel near Cussons doesn’t come under street 
cleaning remit. 

Mick Morris 
Cleansing Operations Manager 

Parks & Countryside’s Estate Team will cut back the 
vegetation and clear litter/materials on Monday (13 
October). For reference, please note the bottom end of 
this path is in Salford. 

David Chadwick 
Principal Officer (Rights of Way) 

We will arrange a walkabout with Six Town Housing. 

Cllr Jane Black 

2 Ann 
Hutchinson 

Can you give an update about what's 
happening with a number of grot spots 
or empty sites in the area, the old 
Staff of Life, the Plough, the Cussons 
site, the Rainsough Community Centre 
and the empty property at 16 Kersal 
Road. 

Planning The Cussons site has got outline planning permission for 
122 houses. This was approved on 5 April 2013. The 
approval is conditions to require a reserved matters 
application to be submitted within three years (i.e. by 5 
April 2016) and for the development to have begu
[...]
udes 
a wide range of people from different backgrounds who 
offer a considerable range of skills all working towards an 
improved prestwich.  As a starting point as ward member 
and chair of the group I would be more than happy to 
discuss ways in which you could become more actively 
involved. 

As outlined above the centre is held by a private company 
however the Council has and will continue to work closely 
with them to try and bring forward the best scheme for 
Prestwich.  As you say the Longfield centre is of the 
upmost importance to Prestwich and as such it is 
imperative that when the redevelopment is ready to take 
place it is right for Prestwich. 

The dialogue has been regular and ongoing. The Council 
has made the needs and aspiration required as to any 
regeneration proposals very clear to the owners and as I 
said above we will continue to work with them in respect 
to new proposals as and when they are ready to bring 
them forward.  At this moment there is no set deadline 
for this process. 

Steve Hopley MRICS 
Regeneration and Estates Manager 

 

Ruth Shedwick, Township Co-ordinator 

10 October 2014 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 13



D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 14

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

Title: Community Funding Report 

 

To:   Prestwich Township Forum 

 

Date:  12 November 2014 

 

Contact Officer Belinda Papworth  

 Bury Council Programme Support Assistant 

 0161 253 5127  

 b.papworth@bury.gov.uk 

1.0 Introduction 

 
The Council has allocated £1,000 per ward to support the work of 
voluntary and community groups. The application funding decisions will be 
made by the relevant ward councillors. Individual grants to the “ward” 
fund are available for a maximum of £250. Additionally, a borough-wide 
allocation of £13,000 is available for “cross-ward” applications from 
third sector organisations, with a maximum individual grant of £750.  

 

2.0 Ward Funding 2014/15 
 

Holyrood  
Group  Details Allocated 
Prestw

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
289 

 
 Minutes of: PRESTWICH TOWNSHIP FORUM 

 
 Date of Meeting: 12 November 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor   (in the Chair) 

Councillors N Bayley, J Black, G Campbell, P Heneghan, 
M James, O'Brien, T Pickstone and A Quinn 
 

 Advisory Group 
Members: 

Mr D Stanley – Prestwich Clough Centenary Committee 
Mr P Gresty – Churches Together Prestwich and Kersal 
Mr F Adam – Manchester and Distirct Jewish Representative 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Mr S A Husain and Councillor A Simpson 
 

 

PTF.423  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

PTF.424  MINUTES  
 

That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Township Forum held on 17 
September 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

PTF.425  BUDGET 2015-2016  
 

Cllr Rishi Shori, Deputy Leader of the Council and Steve Kenyon, 
Assistant Director of Resources & Regulation (Finance), gave a 
presentation detailing the key financial issues facing the Authority 
and subsequent efficiency savings to be made for Bury Council’s 
2015/16 budget. 

 
  The following key facts were presented:- 
   

• For 2015/16, £16 million will be cut from budgets.  This 
equates to a loss of £54 m (50%) of the budget in 5 years. 

• This means the Council will need to prioritise key services at a 
time when residents’ needs and expectations are changing and 
demand for services is increasing. 

• In order to do this the Council are exploring alternative ways of 
delivering services and reviewing organisational structures. 

• For 2015/16 the Council have received only 1 year’s funding 
settlement information from the Government, which has yet to be 
confirmed.   

• The Council’s core funding from Government is likely to be cut 
by 13% (to be confirmed). 

• The Council will also face cuts to a number of grants received 
from the Government, for example Early Intervention and 
Education Services grants. This is in addition to pressures from 



Prestwich Township Forum, 12 November 2014  
 
 

 
290 

levies from other bodies and uncertainty following the localisation 
of Business Rates. 

 
The meeting was informed of the following key measures to address 
the cuts:- 
 
• Alternative Service Delivery Models - £3.420m 
• Third Sector - £0.200m 
• Income Generations - £2.012m 
• Better use of External Funding - £3.376m 
• Savings from the way the Council buys things - £1.320m 
• Managing Assets - £0.726m 
• T & C’s, Restructuring and vacant posts - £3.229m 
• Improved Recycling - £0.862m 
• Reduction in provision of services - £0.662m 
 
Bury Residents were being informed of the financial issues facing the 
Authority as part of a consultation process for the 2015/16 budget 
and were being asked to consider changing expectations about 
service delivery; working more closely with individuals and 
communities to deliver services ie. volunteering/self management; a 
stronger focus on demand reduction such as self care/early 
intervention/personal responsibility; examining alternative ways of 
delivering remaining Council services and changing the way residents 
access services – “digital by default”. 
 
In terms of the next steps, it was reported that from 6 November 
2014 to 9 January 2015 the Council will be consulting residents and 
stakeholders on the package of cuts needed for 2015/16.  This will be 
followed by a review of the consultation feedback which will be fed 
into the budget setting process for 2015/16.  The Council will debate 
the 2015/16 budget and formally approve a package of cuts.  
Residents were informed of the various ways they can contact the 
consultation team and leave comments by 9 January 2015. 
 
Questions and comments were invited and the following issues were 
raised: 
 

• Paul Gerrard and Geoff Brown asked when the Council would 
stop making unsustainable cuts to services that were being 
forced on them as result of the Governments’ austerity 
programme. The Deputy Leader explained the necessity to set 
a legal budget and referred to the Fair Deal for Bury campaign 
which seeks to lobby for a fairer share of Government funding 
for Bury. With the reduced funding and budgets the Council are 
looking to protect the most vulnerable. 

 
• In response to a question from Donal O’Hanlon it was reported 

that views from previous consultations had changed budget 
proposals, often through amendments submitted at the Budget 
Council meeting. 
 



 Prestwich Township Forum, 12 November 2014
 
 

 
291 

• David Stanley highlighted the need for the Council to meet 
with the voluntary and community groups to plan for how 
services can be  
delivered differently in the future. 

 
• In response to a question form Peter Thomson concerning 

safeguarding children, Councillor Campbell stated that this was 
a priority area for the Council and referred to the investments 
made to set up a Child Sexual Exploitation service and Multi 
Agency Safeguarding Hub.  

 
• In response to a question from Yvonne O’Malley, the Deputy 

Leader reported that although central government funding was 
currently set for 2015/16, early estimates suggest indicative 
savings of £16m would be needed for 2016/17. 

 
   It was agreed: 
 

   That the information provided be noted and Councillor Shori and 
Steve Kenyon be thanked for their presentation. 

 

PTF.426  POLICE UPDATE  
 

 
Inspector Kenny attended the meeting in order to provide an update on key police 
issues in Prestwich. It was reported that darker winter nights brought increased 
pressures on the Police particularly in respect of burglary, vehicle crime, and anti-
social behaviour (ASB). 

 
In response to concerns about drug related ASB in the Clough area, Inspector 
Kenny undertook to look into the matter and report back. 

 
The Chair, Councillor Heneghan, referred to a request at the last meeting and 
asked if future Police updates could include information relating to detection and 
conviction rates. 

 
It was agreed: 
 

 That the information provided be noted and Inspector Kenny be thanked for his 
contribution to the meeting. 
 
 

PTF.427  CHILDREN'S CENTRES CONSULTATION  
 

 Councillor Gill Campbell, Cabinet Member of Children and Young People and 
Ian Chambers , Assistant Director of Learning, gave a presentation on the 
proposed new delivery model for Children Centres in Bury. 
 
  The meeting was informed of the key objectives for Bury Children 

Centres:- 
 



Prestwich Township Forum, 12 November 2014  
 
 

 
292 

1. To improve health for under 5’s – measured by higher rates of 
breast feeding, reduced obesity and improved dental hygiene. 

2. To improve child development – measured by improved school 
readiness and an increasing proportion of children achieving a 
good level of development. 

3. Reducing the risk of mistreatment or abuse of under 5’s – 
measured by  
reductions in the rate of family needs escalating to a level 
requiring family intervention. 

4. Improving families’ economic prospects measured by reduced 
numbers of under 5’s in households on benefits. 
 
It was reported that these objectives will be used to drive resource 
allocation to specific centre activities.  The Index of Multiple 
Deprivation (IMD) rankings will be used to directly allocate overall 
resources – funding being directly linked to deprivation.  The driver 
will be the number of children within a reach area for a Children 
Centre who are under 5 and living in a Lower Super Output Area.  
These are among the 40% most deprived nationally.  
 
The presentation provided detailed information of the targeted 
support on offer as part of the objectives in relation to health, school 
readiness, Early Help and job readiness.  Specific detail was also 
provided in relation to the proposed Children Centre Hubs across 
Bury.  The meeting was informed as to how each Hub would work, 
the staffing changes involved, outreach deployment and of the 
necessary steps required in order to convert the other sites in order 
to deliver the 2 year old offer in Bury.  It was reported that from 
September 2014, 40% of 2 year olds should have access to free 
nursery places (a total of 1177 children in Bury).  There was a 
current forecast of a shortage of 638 places (October 2014).  The 
Council propose that Children Centres which are no longer required 
as Hubs will be offered as centres for the 2 year old offer. 
 
In relation to service costs it was reported that total expenditure on 
Children’s Centres in 2013/14 was £2.875m.  The Council had seen a 
reduction of the Government’s Early Intervention Grant of over 
£2.8m since 2012/13 and that the new proposed model of delivery 
will cost £1.949m which will deliver a proposed savings target for the 
service of £820k.  The consultation period had been extended to 15 
December, 2014 and following an analysis of feedback received and 
subsequent consideration by Cabinet, implementation of the 
proposals would begin from 1 April, 2015. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from those present at the 
meeting and the following issues were raised: 
 

• Sian Crosby expressed concerns that the proposals would 
mean a reduction in preventative work which will have the 
result of increasing future overall costs. Further concerns were 
raised in relation to Prestwich losing 2 of 3 buildings; a halving 



 Prestwich Township Forum, 12 November 2014
 
 

 
293 

of current staffing levels; and the fact that Prestwich will have 
less outreach staff than other areas. 

 
• In response to questions concerning the 2 year old offer, the 

Assistant Director of Learning reported that discussions were 
taking place with schools as well as the private and voluntary 
sector. 

 

• Heather Kerr stated that the consultation document was not fit 
for purpose and lacked information on community venues. The 
Assistant Director explained that the forms had been amended 
to reflect concerns raised and referred to the different 
consultation methods that had been employed. 

 
• In response to questions concerning the cuts to funding the 

Cabinet Member explained that it was not possible to keep all 
buildings open and the rationale behind the proposals was to 
target families within the community and support the most 
deprived areas. 

 
• With regard to the evidence for the need for the 2 year old 

offer, Councillor Quinn highlighted the need to intervene in 
families where children arrive at school lacking the most basic 
skills. 

 

• Jo Bayley referred  to the increasing numbers of young families 
moving into the Carr Clough area that will increase demand for 
the services offered at Butterstile. The Cabinet Member 
acknowledged that the lack of a community venue in 
Butterstile had been raised during the consultation and 
confirmed that this would be considered as part of the 
evaluation process. 

 
• A number of concerns were raised in relation to the distance 

between Butterstile/Rainsough and the Sedgley site. 
 

• Suggestions were made for further examination of potential 
out of hours use for the existing Children’s Centre buildings in 
order to make them financially viable. 

 

• Suna Telli acknowledged the use of deprivation measures to 
inform decisions but highlighted that financial deprivation 
should not be the sole measure. Ms Telli stressed that the 
isolation encountered by some new parents could be felt across 
all income groups. It was also stated at the meeting that this 
point applied to mothers suffering post natal depression. 

 



Prestwich Township Forum, 12 November 2014  
 
 

 
294 

• Kate Shaw stressed the need for effective outreach work to 
support families of young children, not just two year olds, 
across the borough. 

 

• Rebecca Jones commented that the proposals were short-
sighted and stressed the importance of investing in early years 
in order to save money in the future. The Deputy Leader of the 
Council highlighted the need for targeted intervention and 
explained that outreach work was the most effective way of 
reaching those most in need.   

   
   It was agreed: 
 

   That the information provided be noted and Cllr Campbell and Ian 
Chambers be thanked for their contribution to the meeting. 

 
 

PTF.428  TOWNSHIP PLAN  
 

It was agreed: 
   
That an update on this item be deferred to the next meeting of the Prestwich 
Township Forum. 
 
 

PTF.429  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members of the 
public present at the meeting.  The Township Co-ordinator undertook to obtain a 
reply to matters that could not be dealt with directly at the meeting:- 
 

• Anne Hutchinson requested an update on grot spots in the 
Rainsough area, namely, the Plough and the old Wesleyan 
Chapel. 

 

• Sue Dickinson raised a number of concerns in relation to a 
proposed cycle lane being sited along Whitaker Lane and 
Rectory Lane. The concerns included potential 24 hour no 
parking and the knock on effect to nearby properties as a 
result of these restrictions. It was also asked whether cyclists 
had been consulted about the need for a cycle lane in this 
area. 
 

• Anne Hutchinson enquired about whether the Highways 
Department would be checking on grit levels in bins throughout 
the Borough before the winter weather arrived. 

 

• A local resident raised concerns about the unsafe state of an 
exterior wall on the corner of Butterstile Lane and Bury New 
Road.    



 Prestwich Township Forum, 12 November 2014
 
 

 
295 

 
 

PTF.430  FUNDING REPORT *FOR INFORMATION*  
 

 A copy of the Community Funding report for Prestwich was submitted, setting out 
details of the funding allocations to date in support of the work of local voluntary 
and community groups. 
   
It was agreed: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR HENEGHAN  
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 9.20 pm) 
 
 


